

No. 12-1226

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 23 PRO-LIFE
ORGANIZATIONS AND THE JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER PEGGY YOUNG**

THOMAS C. BERG
TERESA S. COLLETT
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403

OVIDE M. LAMONTAGNE
CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20005

CARRIE SEVERINO
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN KEIM
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th St. NW
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(571) 357-3134
carrie@judicialnetwork.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. On its face, the Pregnancy Discrimination Act requires employers to provide pregnant women the same accommodations it affords to other employees with similar ability or inability to work..... 10

 A. The language at issue is not surplusage; it creates a distinct requirement of equal accommodation. 12

 B. The PDA excludes any factor other than the person’s “ability or inability to work” from the determination of whether pregnancy must receive the same accommodation as other conditions..... 14

 II. The Court of Appeals erred by comparing pregnant workers with those who were refused accommodations rather than with those who received accommodations. 16

 A. Congress sought to protect women from economic pressure to abort their children because of pregnancy discrimination. 19

 B. Congress understood that it was protecting women’s fundamental rights to marry, establish a home, and bring up children from

pregnancy discrimination. 22

C. Requiring accommodations for pregnant women whenever they are given for those with similar ability to work does not imply impermissible “preferential treatment” for pregnancy. 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	11, 19, 23, 25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bd. of Governors of State Colls & Univs</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon</i> , 100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	9, 24, 25
<i>Gilbert v. General Electric Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 367 (E.D. Va. 1974).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) (Goldberg, J., concurring)	23
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	11, 13
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1166 (2013)	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>NAACP v. Harrison</i> ,	

940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Troupe v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> ,	
20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994) (Posner, J.)	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> ,	
534 U.S. 19 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Town of Cicero</i> ,	
786 F.2d 331 (7th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> ,	
707 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> ,	
434 U.S. 374 (1978) (Marshall, J.).....	23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	13
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (Oct. 31, 1978), <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (as amended)	passim

Legislative Sources

123 Cong. Rec. 10,582 (Apr. 5, 1977) (statement of Rep. Hawkins)	20
123 Cong. Rec. 29,387 (Sept. 15, 1977) (statement of Sen. Jacob Javits).....	19
123 Cong. Rec. 29,635 (Sept. 16, 1977) (statement of Sen. Biden)	20

123 Cong. Rec. 29,657 (Sept. 16, 1977) (statement of Sen. Williams)	20
123 Cong. Rec. 29,658 (Sept. 16, 1977) (statement of Sen. Williams)	23
<i>Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy: Hearing on S. 995 Before the Subcomm. On Labor of the S. Comm. On Human Resources, 95th Cong. (1977) (testimony of Wendy W. Williams, Assistant Professor, Georgetown University Law Center)</i>	24, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948, at 3 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> Staff of S. Comm. On Labor and Human Resources, 95th Cong., Legislative History of the Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Public Law 95-555 (Comm. Print 1979).....	15
<i>Leg. To Prohibit Sex Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Emp't Opp. of the H. Comm. On Ed. And Labor, 95th Cong. (1977) (prepared statement of Prof. Wendy Williams)</i>	23, 25
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Staff of S. Comm. On Labor and Human Resources, 95th Cong., Legislative History of the Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Public Law 95-555 (Comm. Print 1979).....	15
Law Review Articles	
Joan C. Williams, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Sip of Cool Water: Pregnancy Accommodation after the ADA Amendments Act</i> , 32 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 97 (2013)	26

Other Authorities

- Brady E. Hamilton, et al., *Births: Preliminary Data for 2013*, 63 Nat'l Vital Stat. Reps. 2 (May 29, 2014), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr63/nvsr63_02.pdf 21
- Howard V. Hayghe, *Developments In Women's Labor Force Participation*, Monthly Labor Rev., Sept. 1997, available at <http://www.bls.gov/mlr/1997/09/art6full.pdf>..... 21
- Lindsay M. Monte & Renee R. Ellis, U.S. Census Bureau, *Fertility of Women in the United States: 2012, Population Characteristics* (July 2014), <http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2014/demo/p20-575.pdf> 22
- Lynda Laughlin, U.S. Census Bureau, *Maternity Leave and Employment Patterns: 2006–2008* (Oct. 2011), <http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/p70-128.pdf> 22
- U.S. Census, 2011 Statistical Abstract, <https://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2011/tables/11s1336.pdf> 21
- U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Stat., *Emp't Characteristics of Families–2013* (Apr. 25, 2014), <http://www.bls.gov/news.release/famee.nr0.htm> 21, 22
- U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, *Enforcement Guidance: Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues* (July 14, 2014), http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/pregnancy_guidance.cfm 21

Wendy Wang *et al.*, Pew Research Center,
Breadwinner Moms (2013), http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2013/05/Breadwinner_moms_final.pdf..... 22
